

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

No. 23-589

SCA EFiled: Dec 06 2023  
10:49AM EST  
Transaction ID 71555438

---

JACKLIN ROMEO, SUSAN S. RINE, and DEBRA SNYDER MILLER,  
on behalf of themselves and the other members of the certified Class,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ANTERO RESOURCES CORPORATION

*Respondent.*

-----

*Upon Certified Questions from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of West Virginia, Case No. 1:17-CV-88-TSK-MJA*

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONERS JACKLIN ROMEO, SUSAN S. RINE, AND  
DEBRA SNYDER MILLER**

---

George A. Barton  
(*pro hac vice* pending)  
Barton and Burrows, LLC  
5201 Johnson Drive, Ste. 110  
Mission, KS 66205  
(913) 563-6250  
george@bartonburrows.com

L. Lee Javins II  
(Wv. Bar No. 6613)  
Taylor M. Norman  
(Wv. Bar No. 13026)  
Bailey, Javins & Carter, LC  
213 Hale Street  
Charleston, WV 25301  
(304) 345-0346  
ljavins@bjc4u.com  
tnorman@bjc4u.com

Howard M. Persinger, III  
(Wv. Bar No. 6943)  
Persinger & Persinger, L.C.  
237 Capitol Street  
Charleston, WV 25301  
(304) 345-9333  
hmp3@persingerlaw.com

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. CERTIFIED QUESTIONS.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. INTRODUCTION.....	1
1. Certified Question 1.....	1
2. Certified Question 2.....	3
B. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
1. The Applicable Natural Gas Royalty Provisions In The Class Members’ Leases.....	5
2. Antero’s Production of Raw Gas From The Class Wells, and The Marketing of Residue Gas and Natural Gas Liquid Products Obtained from Those Wells.....	6
3. Antero’s Method of Calculating the Royalties Paid To The Class Members.....	7
4. The Principal Amount of Antero’s Royalty Underpayments to The Class Members Through February 2020.....	9
C. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	9
1. Plaintiffs’ Second Amended Class Complaint.....	9
2. The District Court’s Denial of Antero’s Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) motion to dismiss Plaintiffs’ Second Amended Class Complaint.....	9
3. The District Court’s Order Granting Plaintiffs’ motion to certify a Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) Class.....	10
4. The Class members’ and Antero’s motions for summary judgment.....	11
5. The district court’s Order staying this case pending the Fourth Circuit’s decision on Antero’s appeal from the district court’s judgment in the <i>Corder</i> litigation.....	12
6. The Fourth Circuit’s decision in the <i>Corder</i> appeal.....	14
7. The district court’s order granting Antero’s motion to certify the two certified questions at issue.....	15
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
A. Certified Question 1.....	15
B. Certified Question 2.....	16
IV. PETITIONERS’ STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	17

V. ARGUMENT.....	17
A. Standard of Review.....	17
CERTIFIED QUESTION 1.....	17
B. The <i>Wellman</i> , <i>Tawney</i> , and <i>Kellam</i> Decisions confirm that the lessee is obligated to bear all costs incurred in marketing and transporting the natural gas products to the point of sale.....	17
C. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision In <i>Corder</i> Further Confirms The Lessee’s Duty To Bear All The Costs Incurred Between The Wellhead And The Point Of Sale.....	20
D. The District Court Incorrectly Stated That There Is No Controlling West Virginia Precedent Regarding Certified Question 1.....	20
CERTIFIED QUESTION 2.....	21
E. The <i>Wellman</i> And <i>Tawney</i> Decisions Confirm That The Lessee Is Obligated To Pay Royalties On All Natural Gas Products Obtained From Wells Subject To The Lessors’ Royalty Interests.....	21
F. The <i>Corder</i> Decision Further Confirms The Lessee’s Duty To Pay Royalties Based On Its Sale Of The Natural Gas Liquid Products At The Point Of Sale.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	iv

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Corder v. Antero Resources Corporation*, 2021 WL 2925128 (N.D.W.Va. June 11, 2018).....10

*Corder v. Antero Resources Corporation*, 2021 WL 1912383 (N.D.W.Va. May 12, 2021).....  
.....13, 14, 22

*Corder v. Antero Resources Corporation*, 57 F.4th 384 (4th Cir. 2023).....14-17, 20, 22

*Dailey v. Bechtel Corp.*, 157 W.Va. 1023, 207 S.E.2d 169 (1974).....19

*Estate of Tawney v. Columbia Natural Resources*, 219 W.Va. 266, 633 S.E.2d 22 (2006).....  
.....1-4, 6, 10-21, 23

*SWN Production Company, LLC v. Kellam*, 247 W.Va. 78, 875 S.E.2d 216 (2022).....  
.....1-3, 6, 14, 15, 17-20

*Wellman v. Energy Resources, Inc.*, 210 W.Va. 200, 557 S.E.2d 254 (2001).....1-4, 10-21, 23

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....9, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....11

West Virginia R.A.P. 18(a).....17

**Other Authorities**

Robert Donley, *The Law of Coal, Oil and Gas in West Virginia and Virginia*, § 104 (1951).....18
